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N 6.78 6.42 4.08 4.87 6.19 7.63 7.40 7.86 6.30 6.35 6.39 3.32 9.19 3.58

NNE 3.72 3.90 2.58 4.16 2.76 2.82 2.98 2.21 2.09 2.52 2.97 3.97 4.67 1.27

NE 3.58 3.15 2.49 3.22 4.67 4.19 4.66 3.60 3.09 3.05 3.56 7.22 5.29 1.84

ENE 6.15 5.46 5.00 5.69 7.48 5.44 6.40 5.78 5.53 4.50 5.74 3.61 7.67 3.81

E 4.48 5.99 5.23 6.04 6.99 5.45 6.57 6.57 5.96 5.06 5.83 2.94 7.67 3.98

ESE 2.67 2.81 2.30 3.21 2.83 2.33 2.46 2.68 2.72 1.66 2.57 4.02 3.56 1.59

SE 4.61 5.99 5.17 5.05 6.44 5.02 5.92 6.12 5.43 4.80 5.45 5.76 6.93 3.97

SSE 1.67 1.97 2.19 1.91 2.13 1.86 1.97 2.18 1.58 1.90 1.93 3.34 2.41 1.46

S 2.91 2.47 3.16 2.68 3.01 3.34 3.36 3.91 3.48 3.80 3.21 4.62 4.31 2.12

SSW 7.84 6.91 7.98 6.65 5.27 6.86 5.62 7.31 7.31 7.15 6.91 6.55 8.97 4.84

SW 12.07 11.53 16.25 13.46 11.77 13.45 11.53 12.58 15.60 15.27 13.37 7.61 17.60 9.14

WSW 3.88 3.41 4.86 4.42 3.14 4.73 4.21 4.08 4.66 4.98 4.24 4.23 5.71 2.78

W 12.01 10.50 11.59 12.47 11.03 11.71 12.16 11.99 11.77 12.45 11.77 12.67 13.23 10.31

WNW 14.06 15.20 15.26 13.55 11.14 10.93 9.78 9.64 9.95 10.12 11.98 18.84 17.44 6.52

NW 5.19 6.01 5.09 5.40 6.27 7.41 6.59 6.55 7.30 8.19 6.38 4.11 8.81 3.95

NNW 2.99 2.89 2.09 2.04 2.28 3.09 2.34 2.09 2.55 2.24 2.46 3.20 3.40 1.52

CALM 5.40 5.37 4.69 5.17 6.60 3.76 6.04 4.87 4.66 5.96 5.23 3.98 7.17 3.28

2010 2011
1991

2002 2003 2004 20092005 2006 2007 2008



 

 

 

(m/s)

0.0 0.4 5.40 5.37 4.69 5.17 6.60 3.76 6.04 4.87 4.66 5.96 5.23 3.98 7.17 3.28

0.5 1.4 34.04 34.09 31.73 33.29 38.00 35.73 40.82 38.53 37.30 39.08 36.20 25.93 43.16 29.25

1.5 2.4 29.75 28.20 28.64 30.49 28.23 31.70 29.52 28.47 30.39 28.80 29.44 29.84 32.21 26.68

2.5 3.4 16.45 16.81 17.14 16.74 14.32 16.95 13.26 15.18 15.24 15.79 15.81 16.85 18.85 12.76

3.5 4.4 8.41 8.58 9.44 8.46 7.54 7.88 6.84 7.66 7.47 6.76 7.92 9.94 9.89 5.95

4.5 5.4 3.59 4.06 4.72 3.68 3.46 2.55 2.14 3.42 3.35 2.35 3.35 5.79 5.23 1.47

5.5 6.4 1.28 1.81 2.25 1.42 1.34 0.97 1.02 1.26 1.17 0.99 1.36 3.58 2.31 0.41

6.5 7.4 0.65 0.66 0.86 0.56 0.35 0.30 0.27 0.41 0.33 0.18 0.46 2.35 0.97 -0.05

7.5 8.4 0.25 0.36 0.32 0.15 0.11 0.09 0.04 0.15 0.08 0.05 0.16 1.03 0.43 -0.11

8.5 9.4 0.11 0.05 0.16 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.00 0.01 0.05 0.48 0.17 -0.07

9.5 0.06 0.01 0.06 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.23 0.07 -0.03

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011
1991

×



 

 

 

N 2.61 2.85 2.05 2.33 2.73 3.15 2.89 3.12 3.15 2.57 2.75 2.41 3.61 1.88

NNE 3.27 3.43 2.11 3.16 3.70 3.64 3.77 3.84 2.82 2.66 3.24 3.45 4.58 1.91

NE 7.31 7.60 4.20 6.63 7.85 8.08 9.13 7.12 5.48 6.41 6.98 6.98 10.29 3.67

ENE 6.50 7.58 5.73 6.35 7.88 6.27 6.40 6.37 6.55 5.90 6.56 4.28 8.16 4.95

E 5.25 5.99 5.47 5.56 7.59 5.32 6.49 6.23 5.29 4.69 5.79 4.90 7.75 3.84

ESE 2.70 3.53 2.97 3.35 3.43 2.63 3.06 3.55 3.25 2.67 3.12 2.33 3.97 2.26

SE 2.69 2.78 2.07 2.30 3.13 2.64 2.84 3.04 3.60 2.07 2.72 4.27 3.87 1.57

SSE 3.55 3.53 2.84 3.40 4.26 3.45 3.77 3.81 3.17 2.85 3.47 3.90 4.50 2.43

S 3.12 3.49 2.81 3.05 3.60 2.77 3.84 3.92 3.00 3.29 3.29 4.26 4.26 2.31

SSW 4.52 4.85 6.46 4.87 4.49 5.31 5.13 5.21 5.37 4.43 5.07 8.97 6.49 3.64

SW 7.77 8.00 11.13 8.44 6.85 8.42 7.01 8.03 10.79 9.54 8.59 6.67 12.06 5.13

WSW 6.31 4.59 6.04 5.21 4.99 5.07 4.58 4.74 5.96 6.00 5.35 7.01 6.92 3.77

W 8.24 6.35 9.38 7.96 6.86 8.03 7.68 8.11 9.40 9.59 8.15 7.83 10.70 5.61

WNW 15.11 14.49 17.51 18.32 13.32 14.88 12.86 14.19 13.60 15.58 14.98 18.58 19.16 10.80

NW 15.64 15.19 14.56 14.34 14.93 15.76 15.83 14.00 13.57 17.17 15.08 9.44 17.59 12.58

NNW 3.95 4.02 3.30 2.70 2.95 3.62 3.29 3.35 3.51 3.24 3.39 2.89 4.36 2.43

CALM 1.48 1.73 1.37 2.03 1.44 0.98 1.44 1.39 1.48 1.35 1.47 1.83 2.11 0.83

2010 2011
1991

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009



 

 

 

(m/s)

0.0 0.4 1.48 1.73 1.37 2.03 1.44 0.98 1.44 1.39 1.48 1.35 1.47 1.83 2.11 0.83

0.5 1.4 9.43 8.36 7.98 8.18 10.11 8.36 10.99 8.87 9.64 9.20 9.11 7.71 11.38 6.84

1.5 2.4 12.93 13.70 12.09 12.06 15.86 12.66 15.36 14.10 14.75 13.93 13.74 12.48 16.87 10.61

2.5 3.4 14.26 14.48 13.32 12.39 14.62 15.09 14.91 15.12 14.79 14.98 14.39 13.76 16.49 12.30

3.5 4.4 12.70 13.10 12.70 12.33 11.94 14.10 12.74 13.00 12.16 12.46 12.73 13.48 14.15 11.30

4.5 5.4 10.22 10.40 10.27 10.16 9.33 10.24 8.91 9.83 10.28 10.89 10.05 10.97 11.39 8.71

5.5 6.4 8.46 7.95 8.74 9.00 7.87 8.79 7.94 7.75 7.62 8.29 8.24 9.28 9.39 7.09

6.5 7.4 7.33 6.79 7.45 7.43 6.09 7.27 6.67 6.47 6.30 6.58 6.84 6.77 8.03 5.66

7.5 8.4 5.89 5.32 5.89 6.18 5.32 6.08 5.28 5.18 5.58 5.60 5.63 5.35 6.49 4.78

8.5 9.4 4.62 4.56 4.49 5.68 4.04 4.73 4.19 4.74 4.59 4.57 4.62 4.51 5.65 3.59

9.5 12.69 13.60 15.69 14.56 13.38 11.71 11.55 13.55 12.81 12.15 13.18 13.87 16.22 10.13

2008 2009 2010 2011
1991

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007



 

 

 

N 6.78 6.42 4.08 4.87 6.19 7.63 7.40 7.86 6.30 6.35 6.39 6.73 9.19 3.58

NNE 3.72 3.90 2.58 4.16 2.76 2.82 2.98 2.21 2.09 2.52 2.97 2.50 4.67 1.27

NE 3.58 3.15 2.49 3.22 4.67 4.19 4.66 3.60 3.09 3.05 3.56 3.24 5.29 1.84

ENE 6.15 5.46 5.00 5.69 7.48 5.44 6.40 5.78 5.53 4.50 5.74 6.13 7.67 3.81

E 4.48 5.99 5.23 6.04 6.99 5.45 6.57 6.57 5.96 5.06 5.83 6.23 7.67 3.98

ESE 2.67 2.81 2.30 3.21 2.83 2.33 2.46 2.68 2.72 1.66 2.57 2.41 3.56 1.59

SE 4.61 5.99 5.17 5.05 6.44 5.02 5.92 6.12 5.43 4.80 5.45 6.49 6.93 3.97

SSE 1.67 1.97 2.19 1.91 2.13 1.86 1.97 2.18 1.58 1.90 1.93 2.19 2.41 1.46

S 2.91 2.47 3.16 2.68 3.01 3.34 3.36 3.91 3.48 3.80 3.21 5.18 4.31 2.12

SSW 7.84 6.91 7.98 6.65 5.27 6.86 5.62 7.31 7.31 7.15 6.91 7.45 8.97 4.84

SW 12.07 11.53 16.25 13.46 11.77 13.45 11.53 12.58 15.60 15.27 13.37 10.95 17.60 9.14

WSW 3.88 3.41 4.86 4.42 3.14 4.73 4.21 4.08 4.66 4.98 4.24 4.00 5.71 2.78

W 12.01 10.50 11.59 12.47 11.03 11.71 12.16 11.99 11.77 12.45 11.77 11.42 13.23 10.31

WNW 14.06 15.20 15.26 13.55 11.14 10.93 9.78 9.64 9.95 10.12 11.98 9.27 17.44 6.52

NW 5.19 6.01 5.09 5.40 6.27 7.41 6.59 6.55 7.30 8.19 6.38 7.52 8.81 3.95

NNW 2.99 2.89 2.09 2.04 2.28 3.09 2.34 2.09 2.55 2.24 2.46 2.43 3.40 1.52

CALM 5.40 5.37 4.69 5.17 6.60 3.76 6.04 4.87 4.66 5.96 5.23 5.86 7.17 3.28

2010 2011
2012

2002 2003 2004 20092005 2006 2007 2008



 

 

 

(m/s)

0.0 0.4 5.40 5.37 4.69 5.17 6.60 3.76 6.04 4.87 4.66 5.96 5.23 5.86 7.17 3.28

0.5 1.4 34.04 34.09 31.73 33.29 38.00 35.73 40.82 38.53 37.30 39.08 36.20 38.52 43.16 29.25

1.5 2.4 29.75 28.20 28.64 30.49 28.23 31.70 29.52 28.47 30.39 28.80 29.44 30.05 32.21 26.68

2.5 3.4 16.45 16.81 17.14 16.74 14.32 16.95 13.26 15.18 15.24 15.79 15.81 15.76 18.85 12.76

3.5 4.4 8.41 8.58 9.44 8.46 7.54 7.88 6.84 7.66 7.47 6.76 7.92 6.46 9.89 5.95

4.5 5.4 3.59 4.06 4.72 3.68 3.46 2.55 2.14 3.42 3.35 2.35 3.35 2.30 5.23 1.47

5.5 6.4 1.28 1.81 2.25 1.42 1.34 0.97 1.02 1.26 1.17 0.99 1.36 0.71 2.31 0.41

6.5 7.4 0.65 0.66 0.86 0.56 0.35 0.30 0.27 0.41 0.33 0.18 0.46 0.21 0.97 -0.05

7.5 8.4 0.25 0.36 0.32 0.15 0.11 0.09 0.04 0.15 0.08 0.05 0.16 0.10 0.43 -0.11

8.5 9.4 0.11 0.05 0.16 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.00 0.01 0.05 0.03 0.17 -0.07

9.5 0.06 0.01 0.06 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.07 -0.03

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011
2012

×



 

 

 

N 2.61 2.85 2.05 2.33 2.73 3.15 2.89 3.12 3.15 2.57 2.75 2.68 3.61 1.88

NNE 3.27 3.43 2.11 3.16 3.70 3.64 3.77 3.84 2.82 2.66 3.24 3.03 4.58 1.91

NE 7.31 7.60 4.20 6.63 7.85 8.08 9.13 7.12 5.48 6.41 6.98 7.41 10.29 3.67

ENE 6.50 7.58 5.73 6.35 7.88 6.27 6.40 6.37 6.55 5.90 6.56 6.66 8.16 4.95

E 5.25 5.99 5.47 5.56 7.59 5.32 6.49 6.23 5.29 4.69 5.79 5.99 7.75 3.84

ESE 2.70 3.53 2.97 3.35 3.43 2.63 3.06 3.55 3.25 2.67 3.12 3.32 3.97 2.26

SE 2.69 2.78 2.07 2.30 3.13 2.64 2.84 3.04 3.60 2.07 2.72 2.99 3.87 1.57

SSE 3.55 3.53 2.84 3.40 4.26 3.45 3.77 3.81 3.17 2.85 3.47 4.28 4.50 2.43

S 3.12 3.49 2.81 3.05 3.60 2.77 3.84 3.92 3.00 3.29 3.29 3.83 4.26 2.31

SSW 4.52 4.85 6.46 4.87 4.49 5.31 5.13 5.21 5.37 4.43 5.07 5.65 6.49 3.64

SW 7.77 8.00 11.13 8.44 6.85 8.42 7.01 8.03 10.79 9.54 8.59 7.46 12.06 5.13

WSW 6.31 4.59 6.04 5.21 4.99 5.07 4.58 4.74 5.96 6.00 5.35 4.34 6.92 3.77

W 8.24 6.35 9.38 7.96 6.86 8.03 7.68 8.11 9.40 9.59 8.15 7.21 10.70 5.61

WNW 15.11 14.49 17.51 18.32 13.32 14.88 12.86 14.19 13.60 15.58 14.98 14.76 19.16 10.80

NW 15.64 15.19 14.56 14.34 14.93 15.76 15.83 14.00 13.57 17.17 15.08 15.14 17.59 12.58

NNW 3.95 4.02 3.30 2.70 2.95 3.62 3.29 3.35 3.51 3.24 3.39 3.66 4.36 2.43

CALM 1.48 1.73 1.37 2.03 1.44 0.98 1.44 1.39 1.48 1.35 1.47 1.60 2.11 0.83

2010 2011
2012

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009



 

 

 

  

(m/s)

0.0 0.4 1.48 1.73 1.37 2.03 1.44 0.98 1.44 1.39 1.48 1.35 1.47 1.60 2.11 0.83

0.5 1.4 9.43 8.36 7.98 8.18 10.11 8.36 10.99 8.87 9.64 9.20 9.11 9.22 11.38 6.84

1.5 2.4 12.93 13.70 12.09 12.06 15.86 12.66 15.36 14.10 14.75 13.93 13.74 13.84 16.87 10.61

2.5 3.4 14.26 14.48 13.32 12.39 14.62 15.09 14.91 15.12 14.79 14.98 14.39 13.48 16.49 12.30

3.5 4.4 12.70 13.10 12.70 12.33 11.94 14.10 12.74 13.00 12.16 12.46 12.73 12.56 14.15 11.30

4.5 5.4 10.22 10.40 10.27 10.16 9.33 10.24 8.91 9.83 10.28 10.89 10.05 10.28 11.39 8.71

5.5 6.4 8.46 7.95 8.74 9.00 7.87 8.79 7.94 7.75 7.62 8.29 8.24 8.39 9.39 7.09

6.5 7.4 7.33 6.79 7.45 7.43 6.09 7.27 6.67 6.47 6.30 6.58 6.84 7.07 8.03 5.66

7.5 8.4 5.89 5.32 5.89 6.18 5.32 6.08 5.28 5.18 5.58 5.60 5.63 5.89 6.49 4.78

8.5 9.4 4.62 4.56 4.49 5.68 4.04 4.73 4.19 4.74 4.59 4.57 4.62 4.23 5.65 3.59

9.5 12.69 13.60 15.69 14.56 13.38 11.71 11.55 13.55 12.81 12.15 13.18 13.43 16.22 10.13

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011
2012



 

 

 

                       

 



 

0X

nXXX ,,, 21 ×××  0X n  
 

0X X 0X

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

iX   

n   

0X   

( )a1
1-nF   

  

 

 

10 ( ) 12.50.051
1 =-nF  

 

0F ( )a1
1-nF  

( )a1
10 -³ nFF ( )a1

10 -< nFF

( )a1
10 -< nFF  

( )å
=

´=
n

i
i nXX

1

1

( )å
=

-=
n

i
i nXXS

1

22

( )å
=

-=
n

i
i nXXS

1

2

( ) ( )
( ) 2

2

0
0

1

1

sn

XXn
F

×+

-×-
=

( )
( )

( )a1
10

1

1
-×

-
+

±= nF
n

n
SXX

( )
( )

( ) ( )
( )

( )aa 1
10

1
1

1

1

1

1
-- ×

-
+

+<<×
-
+

- nn F
n

n
SXXF

n

n
SX

( )å
=

´=
n

i

i nXX
1

1



 

 

 



 



 

 

 



 

  

( ) ( ) ( )
i

d
iD

zyxQVzyxQ ,,,, cc ×=

dV

 

( ) ( )
iD
zyxQ ,,c

( )
i
zyxQ ,,c



 

( ) ( )
iW
yxQ ,c

8051059
.

iPr. ´´= -

( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ú
û

ù
ê
ë

é
×=×= ò

¥

2

2

0 2
exp

2
0dz

zi

ziiiiiiW

h
Σ,y,xQz,y,xQy,xQ

S
p

LccLc

ziS

h

( ) ( )
iw
yxQ ,c

( )
i

yxQ 0,,c

iL

iPr

( ) ( )

( )( )
%i

d

%zi

ziiii
d

z,y,xQV

h
,y,xQz,y,xQV

97

97

2

2

2
exp

2
0

c

S
S

p
Lcc

×

÷
÷

ø

ö

ç
ç

è

æ

ú
ú
û

ù

ê
ê
ë

é
×+×

=

97%  

97%  



 



 
 



 



 

 



 



 

  

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

  

 



 

 

 

2.2.2 Meadow grass and crops 

 

 

 

2.2.3 Urban 

 

 



 
 

å ×=
k

kk sQS gg

gS

kQ

gks

( )( )( )0exp1
1

tTqQ k

k

kk ---××= l
l

kQ

kq

T

0t

kl



 

Ø

 

a. 

 

 

Ø NUREG-1465

  

 

 

 

 

Cs  

Te  

Ba  

Ru  

Ce  

La  

BWR MELCOR

 0.3

 

 

BWR 

100% 

61% 

61% 

31% 

12% 

0.5% 

0.55% 

0.52% 

MELC

PWR 

100% 

66% 

66% 

31% 

12% 

0.5% 

0.55% 

0.52% 



 



 



 



 

 

 



 

        

 

 

(2.15g/cm3) 

 



 



 



 

åò=
k

k

T

dtthH )(
0

)exp()()/()( C×-××××= å gg
g

g mBptqQDKth kkk

H

)(thk

K

QD /

)(tqk

gkp

gB

g

X

T

)exp( Cmgg ×-×B



 

 



 

[Bq s/m2]

 

 

 k [Bq s/m2] 

 k [Bq/m2] 

 k [1/s] 

 [s] 

 ( 24 )[s] 

 

k [Bq/m2] 24

10 34  

  

 

å ×=
k

kk SQS gg

S

kQ

kS

ò ×-×=
T

t
kkk dttexpSQ

0

)( l

kQ

kQ

T

kl

0t

kS

kS



 

 

 

 

 k [Bq] 

(10 )[s] 

 [s/m3] 

 [m/s] 

 (1)[ ] 

 

kR

gv

1f

))(1()( 1 Texp
f

vQ/
T

R
S k

k

g
k

k Dl
l

c
D

×--××××=

TD
Q/c



 



 

 



 

 



 

                      

 

 



 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

(a)

(b)

(c)

 



 

 

 

 

 



 



 



 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 



 
 



 

 

 

 

V

tM
tm k

k

)(
)( =

)()
100

1()()(
)(

1
1 tSG

E
tM

V

G
tM

dt

tdM
k

k
kkk

k ××-+×-×-= l

)()/()( tQQtS kk ×= c

)()(
)( 2 tM

V

G
tM

dt

tdM
kkk

k ×-×-= l

)(tmk

)(tM k

V

kl

1G

kE

)(tSk

Q/c

)(tQk

2G



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

åò ××= ¥
k

T

kk dttCHRH
0

)(

H

R

¥kH

)(tCk
T

dttCeEH R
T

)()1(102.6 14

0
g

m
g ×-××´= --ò

H

gE

m

R

)(tCg

T

R  

 [m] 

 
R 



 



 

  k [Bq s] 

  [s/m3] 

  k [Bq] 

  [m3/s] 

  k [1/s] 

  [s] 7  

å ×=
k

kk SQS gg

gS

kQ

gkS

))(1()( Texp
G

RQ/Q k

k

kk Dl
l

c ×--×××=

kQ

)( Q/c

kR

G

TD
kl



  



 



 
 



 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 



 
 



 



 



 



 



 



 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

  

 

1 

  

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 



 
 



 



 

 



 



 



 

 
 

 

 



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

 
 

 

 

 



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

 



 

 
 

 

 



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 





















(B)

D/G

62-2-1

GTG GTG
(A) (B)

M/C  

MCC 

R/B   

IP IP-FAX

FAX

FAX

































PHS

PHS

PHS

PHS

PHS

PHS

FAX

FAX

PHS

PHSPHS

PHS

PHS

PHS

PHS






















































































































